period of that fiscal year. We expect to adopt SFAS #159 on January 1, 2008.
11. On April 23, 2007 we filed a Form 8-K Current Report that included a press release (Exhibit 99.1) dated April 23,
2007 announcing our financial results for the quarter ended March 31, 2007 and supplemental financial data
(Exhibit 99.2) to the press release. Those previously reported financial results have been revised to increase our
allowance for loan losses and provision for loan losses by $650,000. The increase in the allowance for loan losses is to
record a specific reserve on a residential real estate development loan collateralized by property located in East
Lansing, Michigan. In the fourth quarter of 2006 a partial charge-off of $1.3 million was recorded on this loan
(reducing the balance on the loan from $4.7 million to $3.4 million). Based on an updated appraisal, including a
review appraisal received in early May 2007, we have determined that an additional specific reserve of $650,000 is
required.
The additional specific reserve results in the following changes to our previously reported financial results:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition as of
March 31, 2007:
Allowance for Loan Losses $ (30,258) $ (650) $ (30,908)
Net loans 2,454,089 (650) 2,453,439
Total assets 3,356,221 (650) 3,355,571
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 40,949 (221) 40,728
Total liabilities 3,103,975 (221) 3,103,754
Retained earnings 31,353 (429) 30,924
Total shareholders� equity 252,246 (429) 251,817
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 3,356,221 (650) 3,355,571

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three months
ended March 31, 2007:
Provision for loan losses $ 7,489 $ 650 $ 8,139
Income from continuing operations before income tax 4,847 (650) 4,197
Income tax expense 526 (221) 305
Income from continuing operations 4,321 (429) 3,892
Net income 4,672 (429) 4,243
Income per share from continuing operations:
Basic 0.19 (0.02) 0.17
Diluted 0.19 (0.02) 0.17
Net income per share:
Basic 0.20 (0.01) 0.19
Diluted 0.20 (0.02) 0.18
12. The results of operations for the three-month periods ended March 31, 2007, are not necessarily indicative of the
results to be expected for the full year.

15

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENT BANK CORP /MI/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

Item 2.
Management�s Discussion and Analysis

of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
The following section presents additional information that may be necessary to assess our financial condition and